
Mobile Money Mingle: The CBK’s 
launch of mobile money merchant 
interoperability   

On Friday 8 April 2022, the Central Bank of Kenya (CBK) 
announced the launch of the first phase of mobile 
money merchant interoperability across three digital 
payment providers – Airtel Networks Kenya Ltd via 
Airtel Money, Safaricom PLC via M-PESA and Telkom 
Kenya Ltd via T-Kash. The result of this first phase is that 
Airtel Money users and T-Kash users may now make 
direct payments to any Safaricom M-PESA till number 
using Safaricom’s “Buy Goods” service. Importantly, 
this phase only applies to the “Buy Goods” service and 
does not extend to other services, such as Safaricom’s 
“Pay Bill” option. 
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Although the “Buy Goods” and 
“Pay Bill” services both facilitate digital 
payments for goods and services, 
there is a difference between the 
two. The “Pay Bill” service caters 
for a customer that has an official 
relationship and account with the 
merchant to enable payment of 
re-occurring bills, such as utility bills 
or loan repayments. On the other 
hand, the “Buy Goods” option caters 
for walk-in customers paying for 
goods and services over the counter. 

In February 2022, the CBK issued 
its National Payment Strategy 
2022 – 2025, which identified 
trust, security, usefulness, choice 
and innovation as key principles to 
promote within Kenya’s national 
payments landscape. According to 
the CBK, this first phase is a step 
towards achieving its 2022 – 2025 
goal and represents an important 
step in Kenya’s evolution that will 
pave the way for future extensions of 
interoperability to enable Kenyans to 
“pay anyone, anywhere”.

The aim of this mobile money mingle 
is to deepen financial inclusion and 
the convenience of making digital 
payments regardless of a customer 
or merchant’s network. In the CBK’s 
MSME 2021 Access to Bank Credit 
Report, financial inclusion in Kenya 
was marked at 83%, while the rate 
of digital payments increased by a 
noteworthy 24%. Nevertheless, the 
CBK identified that Kenya’s payments 
system still faces interoperability 
challenges, as customers frequently 
make unnecessary transfers 
across different networks in order 
to buy goods or services from a 
merchant who is registered on a 
different network.  

These nuanced challenges hinder 
the ease of doing business as they 
increase the complexity, time 
and costs associated with digital 
payments. The introduction of the 
first phase of interoperability therefore 
presents an opportunity to resolve 
some of these challenges. In the 
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words of the CBK, this new service 
will “further deepen the digitalisation 
of payments to large and small 
businesses using the already extensive 
mobile money rails, and therefore 
enable customers to conveniently 
make payments.”  

NJERI WAGACHA 
AND TYLER HAWI AYAH

KENYA



Willem Jacobs
Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1555
M	+27 (0)83 326 8971
E	 willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson
Deputy Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6335
M	+27 (0)82 882 5655
E	 david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Sammy Ndolo
Managing Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649

+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E	 sammy.ndolo@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1226
M	+27 (0)83 325 2185
E	 roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6324
M	+27 (0)83 717 9360
E	 tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1432
M	+27 (0)72 879 1281
E	 etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin 
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1556
M	+27 (0)82 411 1305
E	 vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1073
M	+27 (0)82 418 5924
E	 clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1878
M	+27 (0)82 826 9055
E	 jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Sector head 
Director
Agriculture, Aquaculture  
& Fishing Sector
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6165
M	+27 (0)82 781 5858
E	 andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Andrew Giliam
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6363
M	+27 (0)83 359 7069
E	 andrew.giliam@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer
Joint Sector head 
Director
Private Equity
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6004
M	+27 (0)82 330 4902
E	 john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Johan Green
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6200
M	+27 (0)73 304 6663
E	 johan.green@cdhlegal.com

Ian Hayes  
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1593
M	+27 (0)83 326 4826
E	 ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6009
M	+27 (0)82 883 3131
E	 peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1166
M	+27 (0)83 652 0151
E	 quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Brian Jennings
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1866
M	+27 (0)82 787 9497
E	 brian.jennings@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly 
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1165
M	+27 (0)82 788 0367
E	 rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1219
M	+27 (0)72 279 1260
E	 yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6379
M	+27 (0)82 479 8552
E	 justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

Johan Latsky
Executive Consultant
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1149
M	+27 (0)82 554 1003
E	 johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

Nkcubeko Mbambisa
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6352
M	+27 (0)82 058 4268
E	 nkcubeko.mbambisa@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:



Nonhla Mchunu
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1228
M	+27 (0)82 314 4297
E	 nonhla.mchunu@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1390
M	+27 (0)82 904 1772
E	 william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6397
M	+27 (0)73 401 2488
E	 tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1376
M	+27 (0)72 252 1079
E	 anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Wayne Murray
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6018
M	+27 (0)79 691 0137
E	 wayne.murray@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham
Executive Consultant
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6326
M	+27 (0)82 458 7728
E	 francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

Gasant Orrie
Cape Managing Partner
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6044
M	+27 (0)83 282 4550
E	 gasant.orrie@cdhlegal.com

Verushca Pillay
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1800
M	+27 (0)82 579 5678
E	 verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock
Joint Sector head 
Director
Private Equity
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1400
M	+27 (0)83 675 2110
E	 david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid
Joint Sector Head
Director
Mining & Minerals
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1222
M	+27 (0)82 854 9687
E	 allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Jess Reid
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1128
M	+27 (0)83 571 6987
E	 jess.reid@cdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers
Sector Head
Director
Oil & Gas
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6429
M	+27 (0)79 877 8870
E	 megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1500
M	+27 (0)79 877 2891
E	 ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1310
M	+27 (0)72 026 3806
E	 tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1122
M	+27 (0)72 464 0515
E	 roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1199
M	+27 (0)82 559 6406
E	 roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Andrew van Niekerk
Head of Projects & Infrastructure
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6491
M	+27 (0)76 371 3462
E	 andrew.vanniekerk@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams
Director
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6037
M	+27 (0)82 829 4175
E	 charl.williams@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649

+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Christelle Wood
Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1372
M	+27 (0)83 498 2850
E	 christelle.wood@cdhlegal.com

Emma Hewitt
Practice Development Director
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1635
E	 emma.hewitt@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:



BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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